
City of Columbus

Legislation Text

Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

1. BACKGROUND:  This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction
modification contract with Layne Inliner LLC (formerly Reynolds Inliner, LLC) for the Franklin Main Interceptor
Rehabilitation, Phase III: Nationwide Blvd to Buttles Avenue for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage. This
contract modification is to change the scope of work of the current contract to include Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP)
lining for a section of the Franklin Main Interceptor sewer located in the Ohio State University Area. The CIPP will
be more cost effective than complete replacement and extend the life of this infrastructure. This modification will
utilize existing contract monies, no additional monies are required. The contract completion date will be extended
from February 24, 2013, to June 30, 2013.

2. MODIFICATION INFORMATION:
2.1.      Amount of additional funds to be expended:  $0.00
Original Contract Amount:        $2,140,987.20
Modification #1: $            0.00
Total (Orig. + Mod # 1)            $2,140,987.20

2.2.      Reasons additional goods/services could not be foreseen.
The original contract included contingency for investigating the need for CIPP lining several sections of the
Franklin Main Interceptor within the scoped project area. The full contingency amount was not utilized. There
is a section of the Franklin Main Interceptor located further north in the OSU area that requires CIPP lining.
The CIPP is more cost effective than a complete pipe replacement. Beside the cost factor the area in which the
infrastructure is located would require cutting across Lane Avenue, St. John Arena parking lot and across
Woody Hayes Drive if a pipe replacement was done. That process would be more disruptive to the
neighborhood area. This contract modification will utilize the remaining funds to CIPP line this section of the
Franklin Main Interceptor in the OSU area.
2.3.      Reason other procurement processes are not used:
The work included in this scope change will CIPP line a section of sewer that is over 100 years old with
infiltration and structurally deteriorated conditions. The project site is located in a high traffic area of OSU but
will take advantage of spring break when traffic is much lower.

   2.4.     How the cost of modification was determined: Not applicable. This is a $0.00 modification.

3. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE NO:  01-0684682 | MAJ | Expires 02/01/2014

4. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION:  Emergency designation is not requested at this time.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL  AND FISCAL IMPACT:

A. Economic Impact: The project will rehabilitate an existing 100-year old sanitary sewer. The project has
the environmental benefit of mitigating infiltration to the sewer therefore reducing the amount of sanitary
overflow from the system.
B. Fiscal Impact:  This legislation is a zero dollar ($0.00) modification

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to modify the construction contract with Layne Inliner LLC (formerly

File #: 0772-2013, Version: 1

City of Columbus Printed on 4/14/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0772-2013, Version: 1

Reynolds Inliner LLC) in connection with the Franklin Main Interceptor Rehabilitation, Phase 3: Nationwide Blvd to
Buttles Avenue Project. ($0.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify the original Contract No. EL012749 which was authorized by Ordinance No. 0258
-2012, as passed March 26, 2012, executed May 7, 2012, and approved by the City Attorney on May 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify the scope of the project to include Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP) lining for a section
of the Franklin Main Interceptor sewer from near OSU Stadium north to Lane Avenue.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Utilities, Division of Sewerage and Drainage is requesting that this Council
authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction contract modification with Layne Inliner LLC
(formerly Reynolds Inliner LLC) to change the contract scope for the Franklin Main Interceptor Rehabilitation, Phase III:
Nationwide Blvd to Buttles Avenue at the earliest practical date for the preservation of the public welfare, property, and
safety; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is hereby authorized to enter into a construction contract modification
with Layne Inliner LLC (formerly Reynolds Inliner, LLC), 4520 North State Road 37, Orleans, IN 47452 for the Franklin
Main Interceptor Rehabilitation, Phase III: Nationwide Blvd to Buttles Avenue Project for the Division of Sewerage and
Drainage.

SECTION 2. That the said firm shall perform the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Utilities and the
Administrator of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

SECTION 3. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to
the unallocated balance within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department
administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project; except
that no transfer shall be made from a project by monies from more than one source.

SECTION 4.  That the City Auditor is authorized to establish proper project accounting numbers as appropriate.

SECTION 5. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all
contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 6.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

City of Columbus Printed on 4/14/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

